# 505177010 11/06/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5223778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA	10/11/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PSC INDUSTRIAL OUTSOURCING LP
Street Address:	5151 SAN FELIPE
Internal Address:	SUITE 1100
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77506
Name:	HYDROCHEM LLC
Street Address:	900 GEORGIA AVENUE
City:	DEER PARK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77536
Name:	AQUILEX LLC
Street Address:	900 GEORGIA AVENUE
City:	DEER PARK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77536
Name:	INLAND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL, INC.
Street Address:	900 GEORGIA AVENUE
City:	DEER PARK
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77536
Name:	PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION
Street Address:	5151 SAN FELIPE
Internal Address:	SUITE 1100
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77506

PATENT REEL: 047421 FRAME: 0068

505177010

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7645346	
Patent Number:	7828904	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (412)281-0717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4124545000

Email: docketingpgh@pepperlaw.com
Correspondent Name: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	142889.00010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDRA GERRISH
SIGNATURE:	/Alexandra Gerrish/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PatentReleaseFirstLien#page1.tif source=PatentReleaseFirstLien#page2.tif source=PatentReleaseFirstLien#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTEREST

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), does hereby grant, assign and convey absolutely, and release any security interest in or collateral assignment of, the Patent Collateral (as defined below), granted and pledged to it by PSC INDUSTRIAL OUTSOURCING LP, a Delaware limited partnership, HYDROCHEM LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and AQUILEX LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors") and INLAND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL, INC. and PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION, both as addition recorded assignors, pursuant to that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2017, between Secured Party and the Grantors (the "IP Security Agreement"), and reassigns the Patent Collateral to the Grantors. As used herein, the term "Patent Collateral" means all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to all of its Patents and all Patent Licenses providing for the grant by or to the Grantors of any right under any Patent referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof, and as recorded on behalf of Secured Party by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 11, 2017 at Reel 043842, Frame 0823.

The Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release of Patent Assignment and Security Interest; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the IP Security Agreement.

The Secured Party shall, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release.

(signature page to follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Patent Assignment and Security Interest to be executed by one of its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

GQLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral

Agen

Authorized Signatory

Dougles Tensey Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTEREST]

# **EXHIBIT A**

# U.S. PATENTS

Inland Waters Pollution	PIPELINE CLEANING APPARATUS	7,645,346
Control, Inc.		
Inland Waters Pollution	PIPELINE CLEAN APPARATUS AND	7,828,904
Control, Inc.	METHOD	

**RECORDED: 11/06/2018**